– It is anticipated for allocation purposes that the annual net proceeds 11 
realized from the levy of the tax authorized by Section 4 of this act will be at least three 12 
million eight hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($3,815,000).  The county shall distribute 13 
the first three million eight hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($3,815,000) of the net 14 
proceeds of the tax levied under Section 4 of this act as provided in this section; the 15 
county shall distribute any proceeds in excess of this amount as provided in Section 12 of 16 
this act.  The county may deduct from the gross proceeds of the taxes collected pursuant 17

[...]

equal to forty-five and twenty-five one hundredths percent (45.25%) of 39 
the remaining net proceeds of each monthly collection.  The net 40 
proceeds received by Raleigh shall be applied in accordance with the 41 
following priorities. 42 

a.  The city may use the first six hundred eighty thousand dollars 1 
($680,000) of the net proceeds of the taxes levied under this act 2 
to fund the acquisition, construction, financing, debt servicing, 3 
maintenance, or operation of convention centers, civic centers, 4 
performing arts centers, coliseums, auditoriums, and museums;

[...]

($1,000,000) in each fiscal year. 19 

"Sec. 11.  Distribution of Prepared Food and Beverage Tax. It is anticipated for 20 
allocation purposes that the annual net proceeds realized from the levy of the tax 21 
authorized by Section 5 of this act will be at least four million five hundred thousand 22 
dollars ($4,500,000).  The county shall distribute the first four million five hundred 23 
thousand dollars ($4,500,000) of the net proceeds of the taxes levied under Section 5 of 24 
this act as provided in this section; the county shall distribute any proceeds in excess of 25

[...]

the county shall transfer to the City of Raleigh an amount equal to forty-33 
seven and seventy-five one hundredths percent (47.75%) of the net 34 
proceeds of each monthly collection.  The net proceeds received by 35 
Raleigh shall be applied in accordance with the following priorities. 36 
a. The city may use the first six hundred eighty thousand dollars 37 

($680,000) of the net proceeds of the taxes levied under this act 38 
to fund the acquisition, construction, financing, debt servicing, 39 
renovation, maintenance, or operation of convention centers, 40 
civic centers, performing arts centers, coliseums, auditoriums, 41

[...]

eight hundred fifteen thousand dollars ($3,815,000) in a fiscal year, the additional 42 
proceeds will be distributed as follows: 43 

(1)  Any net proceeds in excess of three million eight hundred fifteen 1 
thousand dollars ($3,815,000) but less than four million one dollars 2 
($4,000,001) shall be allocated on the following basis: 3 
a.  Ninety-five percent (95%) to the City of Raleigh for the purposes 4 

set out in Section 10 herein. of this act. 5 
b.  Five percent (5%) to the Town of Cary for the purposes set out in 6 

Section 10 of this act.

[...]

Raleigh to be used for the purposes set out in Section 10 of this 18 
act. 19 

d.  Twenty-two and five-tenths percent (22.5%) to Wake County for 20 
any use related to any of the purposes for which any local 21 
government is authorized by this act to expend tax proceeds. 22 

(3)  Any net proceeds above four million five hundred thousand dollars 23 
($4,500,000) shall be distributed monthly on the following basis: 24 
a.  Twenty-five percent (25%) to the Raleigh Regional Convention 25 

and Visitor Bureau. 26 
b.  Five percent (5%) to the Town of Cary, at least one-half of which 27 

shall be used only for capital projects authorized under Section 28

[...]

event that the annual net proceeds of the tax levied under Section 5 of this act exceed four 36 
million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) in a tax year, the additional proceeds 37 
will be allocated according to the following schedule: 38 

(1) Any additional net proceeds up to six million five hundred thousand 39 
dollars ($6,500,000) shall be divided between the City of Raleigh and 40 
Wake County.  The city shall receive seventy-five percent (75%) of the 41 
additional net proceeds for use in activities allowed under Section 10 of 42 

this act while the county will receive twenty-five percent (25%) of the 1 
net proceeds for use in any lawful activity authorized by this act. 2 

(2) Any net proceeds in excess of six million five hundred thousand dollars 3 
($6,500,000) shall be divided between the City of Raleigh and Wake 4 
County.  The city shall receive sixty percent (60%) of the additional net 5 
proceeds for use in any lawful purpose authorized by this act while the 6 
county shall receive the remaining forty percent (40%) of the additional 7